In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the

Insolvency (England & L I Q O 3

e Notice of progress report in voluntary

85

Companies House

192 of the Insod : H
acoss W|ndmg up
*A8CZ62HC*
A30 30/08/2019 #83
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number IO I?FITI?’_{EF

% Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full l Citri Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Gerald Maurice
Surname Krasner

E Liquidator’s address
Building name/number l 4th Floor

Street | Cathedral Buildings
Post town | Dean Street
County/Region | Newcastle upon Tyne

s e [T rIeT

Country

ﬂ Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s) Gillian Margaret

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Sayburn another liquidator.
E Liquidator’s address @
Building namelnumberl 4th Floor @ Other liquidator
— Use this section to tell us about
Street I Cathedral BUI'dIngS another liquidator.
Post town | Dean Street
County/Region | Newcastle upon Tyne

Postode INfET1 [ [1lPlel

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

I Period of progress report
i Tola b7 Bolile
To date o5 B[ [2lofile

—

Progress report

The progress report is attached

ﬂ Sign and date/

Liquidator's signature | Sionaure / / {/ / w /)47
Signature date li %ﬂg

o8 Jofofrfe

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give wilf be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Conactname Sarald Maurice Krasner

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

commane Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

4th Floor
Cathedral Buildings

Post fown

|
|
|

Dean Street

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

cumifesion: Newcastle upon Tyne

[ InTeld] T1frlscl

Country

[ > newcastle@begbies-traynor.com
elephane
r 0191 2699820

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form,

ﬂ Further information

For further infermation please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL12059

( Begbies Traynor

Citri Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 4 July 2018 to 3 July 2019

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of Liquidators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done

Cther relevant information

- 2 0 2 N O G R 0N

0. Creditors’ rights
1. Conclusion

Appendices

1. Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments for period 4 July 2019 to 3 July 2019 and for the
whole period of the Liquidation

Liguidators' time costs and disbursements

Statement of Liguidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRE

Expression
“the Company”

“the Liquidation”

“the Liquidators”, “we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”
“secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

2. COMPANY

Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

TATION

Meaning

Citri Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Ligquidation)

The appointment of Liquidators on 4 July 2011.

Gerald Maurice Krasner and Gillian Margaret Saybum of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP, 4th Floor, Cathedral Buildings, Dean Street, Newcastle upon Tyne,
NE1 1PG

The insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

“Secured creditor”, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the Company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the Company, and

*unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1){a) of the Act)

(i In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1){b)(i) of the Act); and

(i In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of retention {other
than a right of compensation or set off) (Section 248(1)(b){ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386, 387
and Schedule 6 to the Act

INFORMATION

05773134

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 4th Floor Cathedral Buildings, Dean
Street, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 1PG

1 Bankside, The Watermark, Gateshead, NE11 9SY

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced:

04 July 2011

Date of Liquidators’ appointment: 4 July 2011 — Gerald M Krasner

5 November 2015 — Gillian M Sayburn

Changes in Liguidator {if any): Andrew D Haslam was replaced as Liguidator by Gillian M Saybumn

as Joint Liquidator by order of the court on 5 November 2015



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 4 July 2018 to 3
July 2019.

RECEIPTS

Bank Interest Gross
Bank interest of £17.09 was received during the report period.

Future Commissions
Funds of £3,963.49 were received in relation to future commissions.

PAYMENTS

Books & Records Storage Costs
Costs of £18.20 have been incurred and discharged in relation to the storage of the Company's books

and records.

Irrecoverable VAT
The Company was not VAT registered and as such any VAT incurred cannot be recovered.

Legal Fees
Feas of £750 were incurred and discharged to Ward Hadaway.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any} to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm’'s website - hitp://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has
been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached
at Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the
case since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of
the report only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

We have maintained records to demonstrate how the case has been administered and to document
the reasons for any decisions that affect the case. We have also carried out a review of the case. There
was no financial benefit to creditors however this work is necessary to ensure the case is administrated

in the correct manner.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

We have prepared an annual progress report and circufated notification of the availability of the report
to creditors. We have reviewed the Insolvency Practitioners’ bonds and undertaken bank
reconciliations. There was no financial benefit to creditors.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions
The Liquidators have liaised with the Company’s creditors as required.



Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors {via Deemed Consent
Procedure and/or Decision Procedures, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

We have prepared a final Corporation Tax return and VAT retum. This will not benefit creditors
financially but we are required to continue to account to HM Revenue & Customs in respect of taxable
income and expenditure whilst we are in office as Liguidators.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the Director's
Statement of Affairs and in our previous progress report.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each
class of the Company’s creditors as follows:

Secured creditors
The outcome for HSBC Bank plc is dependent upon the amount of Commission Clawbacks received.

Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided in our progress
report for the period 4 July 2012 to 3 July 2013. The quantum of the distribution to be made available
under Section 1764 of the act is dependant upon the amount of Commission Clawbacks received.

On present information we do not intend to make an application to court under Section 176A(5) of the
Act for an order not to distribute the prescribed part of net property to the unsecured creditors.
However, we reserve our position generally in this regard should circumstances materially change.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £849,248.92 and to date we have not admitted any claims as
we are not yet in a position to pay a dividend. The outcome for unsecured creditors is dependant upon
the amount of commission clawbacks received.

6. LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant o Section 98
of the Act by reference to the time properly given by us {as Liguidators) and the various grades of our
staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending
to matters arising in the winding up.

We are also authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with
our firm'’s policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented
to the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which is attached at

Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period 4 July 2018 to 3 July 2019 amount to £3,288 which represents 15.7 hours
at an average rate of £208.43 per hour.



Our time costs for the period for the whole period of the Liquidation amount to £102,785 which
represents 5636.7 hours at an average rate of £191.51 per hour.

We have drawn the total sum of £77,601 on account of our remuneration in accordance with the
approval obtained.

No Category 2 disbursements have been drawn during the period.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix
2:

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 4 July 2018 to 3 July 2019
Q Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the whole pericd of the Liguidation
a Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's charging policy

Time Cosis Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by
each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and
average hourly rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details
the time costs for the entire period for which we have administered the Liguidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2010’ which provides guidance on creditors’
rights on how to approve and monitor a Ligquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set

can be obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard
copy of the Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix
3. A cumulative staterent showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also

appears at Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

There are no assets that remain to be realised.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit {if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning
We will continue to maintain records to demonstrate how the case has been administered and to
document the reasans for any decisions that affect the case. We will conduct reviews of the case at

each six month anniversary.



Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

We have prepared this annual progress report which is time spent after the reporting period. We will
need to prepare annual progress reports at each anniversary of the Liguidation and prepare a final
progress repoit at the closure of the Liquidation.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors {via Deemed Consent
Procedure and/or Decision Procedure, tax, litigation, pensions and travel
During the next period we will finalise the tax matters.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a Liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to
determine ifs property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of
funds. In addition, a Liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and
to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business Energy and industrial Strategy. We
can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Liguidators, we may need to
access and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where
this is necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and
you would like further information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can
access the same at hitps.//mww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of
the information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including
that creditor, {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with
the permission of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our
remuneration or expenses which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any
unsecured creditors with less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of
the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress repott, make an application to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred during the period of this progress
report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration is inappropriate.



11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the Liquidation,

ated: 29 August 2019



APPENDIX 1

LIQUIDATORS ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND

PAYMENTS
Period: 4 July 2018 to 3 July 2019 and for the whole period of the

Liquidation




Citri Limited
(In Liquidation})
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/07/2018 From 04/07/2011
of Affairs To 03/07/2019 To 03/07/2019
E £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(164,500.00) HSBC Bank plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
(4,643.65) Cavendish Business Finance Limited NIL NIL
4,643.65 IT Equipment NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 17.09 61.05
Cash at Bank NIL 9,532.65
Clawbacks NIL 4,568.97
Uncertain Commission Clawbacks NIL NIL
NIL Directors' overdrawn loan account NIL NIL
Uncertain Future Commissions 3,863.49 139,737.13
NIL HSBC Bank plc - Current Account NIL NIL
Uncertain Investment in Citri Wealth Managemen NIL NIL
Uncertain Office equipment, computers etc NIL 6,201.00
Uncertain Potential Litigation Income NIL NIL
1.00 Sundry refunds - rates, insurance etc NIL 1,741.92
3,980.58 161,842.72
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agent's Fees NIL 5,000.00
Books & Records Storage Costs 18.20 89.95
Companies House Search Fees NiL 1.00
Compiletion of Tax Affairs NIL 200.00
Computer Equipment for Data Storage NIL 86.64
Contribution to Legal Costs NIL 4,568.97
Insolvency Practitioners' Bond NIL 107.50
Irrecoverable VAT 1,1563.64 19,754.23
Joint Liquidators' Fees 5,000.00 77,601.00
Legal Fees - Ward Hadaway 750.00 10,154.50
Postage NIL 190.45
Royal Mail Redirection NIL 81.72
Staff Mileage NIL 82.35
Staff Parking Charges NIL 18.82
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 5,000.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 24260
{6,021.84) (123,179.73)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
HSBC Bank plc NIL 33,033.82
NIL {(33,033.82)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
NIL HM Revenue & Customs-Corporation NIL NIL
{43,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs-PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
NIL HM Revenue & Customs-VAT NIL NIL
(17,378.00) Storeys SSP (Landlord) NIL NiL
{788,870.92) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(822,909.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,836,656.92) (2,941.26) 5,628.17
REPRESENTED BY

Page 1of 2

iPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

28 August 2019 15:44



Citri Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/07/2018 From 04/07/2011
of Affairs To 03/07/2019 To 03/07/2019
£ £ £

REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED

Bank 2 Current 5,629.17

5,629.17

Note:

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 28 August 2019 15:44



APPENDIX 2

LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COSTS
DISBURSEMENTS

a.

b.

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
Time Costs Analysis for the period from 4 July 2018 to 3 July 2019; and

Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 4 July 2011 to 3 July 2018.

AND



14071

00 T3 9P O] UMRID 4848) (X301

£r80z BEELL 2LEk oo (LX) 00'¢ QU'SOL L] HUSTE o'ser 13 930 Aunoy sBrieay |

0URaz's 0BS5S o0a'9ry LEY') 050k 0§'cre {op0a0 yywiw Aq 1903 By [#)6L

LSk L¥] re 5 £'0 £ epasB yuis AQ wanoy [E30)

9008 oot 0 Fi) sinyRll IO S0) jesoy |

00 0 uonenn

00 0% 0008 S0 5'C &)
W0 a0, J3ARI] pUB SUHEUS
0049 1Bunasw| .:oz_“u_-__ ‘¥n ..“....___e_.-n-_
000 £10)IpR3 (O SUOISI36P Bunjaag SOPAIIUY Yoim Siaguw JaUL

pun (saasopd Ipnjoul)

Q0N 000k ¥ ro TUIFD $J041pe10 |y Bulieeq Jo) jeiol
o SHILILIOS R1oYpeID) suSHNQUIS|
00'$8Z 00 B0t ¥o vo g0 pue nm..n.._m.c.ﬂnﬂ_“
000 PuIn3ec| SLIIRID BIOHPAIa e yum Bl

L] :Bujpal) 4oy 18304
000 Buipey} Buipel

oy TEYSEE JO UGRE|[REY SO [0 L |

— £3e548 Sued pIyLRILL O uouelRy

L] 20(83 WS puw T3UENG “ALodaly
200 WO 02 150 RSV |0 UopERljed.

(L suciFBiasau) Joj mio)
00’0 suonAbasesul pue vaas SUC|eB{iseAL

wapolad s6q pur reiny

95 01T oU'tiv't oL (34 T (1) 0 oy ASUsAORUL #} Yu SOURHAWED 10y [80] |

{9 LT Judk4:) | X4 f24 zo ARy O JUsWaRs put Bunuods) Aojneig

o000 N30} dseD)
55041 o5 1Z8 ar 13 ] g0 Supuog pue Supues Souzeld 15eq pur wany 1

goo il & ) Uum [l

1% O RIO'EL L ¥ 50 re -4 Fy ] PUE LOGELSIUILPY S8E)) RISUSD M0 PROL
£3 201 00921 Lt S0 ZL LORBISIULLPY | Buguun,
L% BFZ 0% Z0S'L [X:] ZZ FAS 0 Guurd e38)] PUS US|IEOSIUIPY SEE) (RIMUH

8102/20/20 0L 8102/20/¥0 Wold sisheuy 81500 o] :

TAD YZ0IOPS - UONEPINDIT AIBJUNIOA SIONPRID) - PBYILUIT LD 6

P



101

000 ¥ SRR O) UMBIP £33 (ML
ISLEL WL (4§41} 00°5EL DO'ELL 00°S0E 00°59Z o0 00'SYE IE'IBE ¥ oped Llinoy abessny|
DUSRLTOL oosel'e 00°40Z'c 00'L68'SE 00Der's 05LrE'L 0F'BES'S 055989 05'0L0'2C :9pRiB e A4 1000 oW 1w0)
4908 LX< 592 9'982 rZy 58 802 {13 668 :opeab eye A3 sanoy ejoL
oraLz D0'ser't (A1) 30 i o [14 TRMIU UM 0 (0L
00 96€ 00105 gE et ueyebnry
SLHEL 95891 4] S0 50 0 el
000 LlLe] [SARN pUF BUO|BUL
20561 05 1E6 8g 59 woumon| ._B__.o_.n_.__..ﬁ. ..n.“__”.
030 £I0Y PRI |0 SUCISISEP Bunjess) AERTIUY YW LISYRW ey
pus Y __—
Al'erl 03'600'9 e (3] L'Te -] L U] SSOYPRID 18 Yipm Buymag ey (130
%00 SHULULIOS SX4PE.D) susunquys
L8 6kl 00 ZEZ'S 5 %€ £Q 11z Ly x4 el ] (oo ﬂ:@uﬂhﬂn
(344 05198 [ %] [F] bi SRS Ai03pes | Yis Bu(jes
X0 sBuipraL Jo) maL
000 Guipe. | Buype.
SHITT 05 188'vT Fy 33 L 511 Tk 93 50 [X] oz SRRSO US| ey Joj (130 L
00 584 0% Oy £0 £0 5953 Aued Py el o voquaey
g 6at 05 GELP) 564 Lip 501 BE OEL SA|FS JOSN DUF STDUISNG .atono_n_lg
L4 Z6T 05 S1Z'0L [-343 L&) Li 10 £D 90 [-1:1% UOTRa|e 1990 SRR JO UapES|RE
(Y514 00" 505" 01 i 0% e (Y1 isuopEBysasu) ro) oL
[¥%:014 00°B0S' 04 * 9t 04 (3] oTT suoneBnseAul pus wOQAH suopeBsea
imagyarid aeq pue sojny
L ORL 05'BIE 2L s el [4]) rod (4] 1E i el b d ‘I ASUBAICEV] #44) Ui sous| oy Jop o)
04 981 05 BEQ'¥L z'5¢L 551 [4:14 1] gt Vi a0 81 SueyR jo wewaes pue Buiods: Loiniers
000 N80} w387
Gk ZEL 00 06b°T BBl 9eL 90 z0 0 o »0 (%4 90 Buipuog pue Bunjueg onqioeid oy prir wems 1o
Llc SBE 00064 o'z 0z ey A U3 Yum
LELE LY LOrT t'oc &9 [ 50l o 0L &5 9'tc pu 2N psLeE) 10} 0L
BOELL 00'961'c€ ® 161 £BE L oL x4 85 LX) Bujuus|
ZZ el 0S 0’8 314 Z'g £9T 9 zZ0 €01 0 Buuuerd wses | pus uopensupepy e jrous

610¢/20/80 0L :om.ﬁo:uo Lo. 4 SISAlRUY 1500 aWLi 1 IAD PZ0IDPE - UoNepinbl| Alejuniop SI0Ypai) - PelWI] 1D 6419



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance {to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Books & Records Restere plc 18.20 18.20 NiL
Storage Costs
Legal Fees Ward Hadaway 750.00 750.00 NIL
Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Policy)
None

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whomm expense Amount incurred
incurred
£
Agents Fees BTG Corporate Finance LLP 5,000.00
Books & Records Storage | Restore plc 89.95
Costs
Companies House Search | Companies House 1.00
Fees
Completion of Tax Affairs Tait Walker L LP 200.00
Computer Equipment for Maplins Limited 86.64
Data Storage
Contribution to Legal Costs | Phoenix CPG Limited 4,568.97
Insolvency Practitioners’ Marsh Limited 107.50
Bond
Legal Fees Ward Hadaway 10,154.50
Postage Neopost 190.45
Royal Mail Redirection Royal Mail 81.72




Staff Mileage Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 82.35

Staff Parking Charges Various 18.82

Statemnent of Affairs Fee Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 5,000.00
Courts Advertising Limited 242 60

Statutory Advertising




